

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 344 of 2025**

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 375 of 2025 With

MC(WP(C)) No. 318 of 2025

Longjam Baleshwar Singh & 67 ors.

**Petitioners**

**Vs.**

State of Manipur & 4 ors.

**Respondents**

BEFORE

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

13.05.2025

Heard Mr. M. Devananda, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Jyotsana Naorem, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners; and Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel, appeared for the respondents.

Issue notice in connection with MC(WP(C)) No. 375 of 2025 filed by the state respondents, returnable within 3(three) weeks.

List these cases again on 16.06.2025.

In the meantime, parties are directed to exchange their affidavits, if so advised.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date. However, extension of the interim order will not prejudice the rights of the respondents to raise the maintainability of this writ petition.

**JUDGE**