

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 344 of 2025

Longjam Baleshwar Singh & ors.

... *Petitioners*

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... *Respondents*

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 318 of 2025 &

MC(WP(C)) No. 375 of 2025

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

25-09-2025

Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents submitted that the respondents has already filed a misc. application raising maintainability of this writ petition and the learned senior counsel urged before this court for taking up the issue and deciding the issue of maintainability. However, the learned senior counsel submitted that no counter affidavit has been filed with regard to the merit of the writ petition.

This court is of the considered view that instead of taking up the issue of maintainability, it will be convenient for all parties to hear both the maintainability of the writ petition as well as the merit of the case. In response thereto, Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel seeks a few days' time to get instruction from the authorities as to whether they need to add anything more to the application filed on behalf of the respondents raising maintainability of the writ petition and to revert back to this court.

As prayed for by the learned senior counsel, list these cases again on 09-10-2025.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Devananda